

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5310-5311/2013

(From the judgement and orders dated 17/05/2013 and 12/06/2013 in CRLMA No.500/2013 and MCRC No.80/2013 in CRLMA No.500/2013 of the HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

SUMIT KAUSHIK & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

SLP(R)...CRLMP NO. 19812 of 2013

(With c/delay in filing the SLP and office report)

Date: 19/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. D.K. Garg, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Renjith. B, Adv.
Mr. Anil Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard counsel on either side.

Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to pass a direction that the petitioners shall not be arrested and it is open to them to seek an order of discharge, which would be decided by the trial court, in accordance with law. Ordered accordingly.

...2/-

: 2 :

We make it clear that we are not expressing any opinion on the merits of the case.

The special leave petitions are disposed of.

|(N.S.K. Kamesh)

| |(Renuka Sadana)

|
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|